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22.18 Summary of transfers by the federal government to provincial governments, territories 
and local governments', years ended March 31 (million dollars) 

Payee and year 
purpose 

transfers 

Specific 
purpose 

transfers 

Total 

ALL PROVINCES AND TERRITORIES 

1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 

4,229 
5,089 
5,974 
6,331 
6,556 

8,568 
9,261 
10,203 
12,139 
15,427 

12,797 
14,350 
16,177 
18,470 
21,983 

SPECIFIC PROVINCES AND TERRITORIES 

1986 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

714 
146 
621 
669 

2,922 
144 
494 

2 
220 

27 
139 
447 

368 
109 
584 
523 

3,336 
4,407 

640 
818 

1,394 
1,811 

27 
66 

1,082 
255 

1,205 
1,192 
6,258 
4,551 
1,134 

820 
1,614 
1,838 

166 
513 

6,545 14,083 

General 
purpose 

transfers 
(grants in 

lieu of taxes) 

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

Specific 
purpose 

transfers 

Total 

1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 

158 
220 
214 
229 
275 

152 
129 
90 
159 
117 

310 
349 
304 
388 
392 

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS IN SPECIFIC 
PROVINCES AND TERRITORIES 

1986 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

3 
1 

17 
3 

50 
117 

14 
6 

15 
25 

I 
1 

1 
5 

14 
25 
5 
1 
6 

13 

19 
1 

19 
8 

64 
142 
19 
7 

21 
38 

1 
3 

Total of transfers to provincial governments, 
territories and local governments 

1981 
1982 
1983 
1984 
1985 
1986 

13,107 
14,699 
16,481 
18,858 
22,375 
20,970 

Further details available in Federal government finance (Statistics Canada 68-211). 


